

DAVID W. SCOFIELD - 4140  
DAVID M. BERNSTEIN- 8301  
**PETERS | SCOFIELD**  
*A Professional Corporation*  
7430 Creek Road, Suite 303  
Sandy, Utah 84093  
Telephone: (801) 322-2002  
Facsimile: (801) 322-2003  
Email: [dws@psplawyers.com](mailto:dws@psplawyers.com)  
[db@psplawyers.com](mailto:db@psplawyers.com)

Attorneys for Plaintiff

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH**

---

**MICHAEL E. ANDERER,**

Plaintiff,

-vs-

**INAURA, INC.; PETER BOOKMAN;  
RODNEY A. RASMUSSEN; DAVID M.  
MOCK; DAVID G. TURCOTTE; ROBERT  
DELARM; PACELINE RB, LLC;  
PACELINE II, LLC; GMG UPSIDE FUND,  
LP; SPECIAL PURPOSE, LLC and V3  
SYSTEMS, INC.,**

Defendants.

**MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION,  
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND  
APPOINTMENT OF RECEIVER**

Case No.2:13-cv-00111-TC

Honorable Tena Campbell

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>PAGE</u>
STATEMENT OF PRECISE RELIEF SOUGHT AND GROUNDS FOR THE MOTION . . . . .	ii
INTRODUCTION . . . . .	ii
STATEMENT OF FACTS . . . . .	iii
Factual Allegations of the Complaint . . . . .	iii
Recent Events Since the Filing of the Complaint . . . . .	xii
ARGUMENT . . . . .	1
I. THE COURT SHOULD ISSUE A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION TO PREVENT DEFENDANTS DESPOILING THE ASSETS OF V3. . . . .	1
A. THE UTAH UNIFORM FRAUDULENT TRANSFER ACT PROVIDES A SUBSTANTIVE RIGHT TO INJUNCTIVE RELIEF . . . . .	1
B. THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION LEGAL STANDARD . . . . .	5
C. A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION ARE NECESSARY TO PREVENT IRREPARABLE INJURY . . . . .	6
D. A BALANCING OF HARMS WEIGHS IN FAVOR OF GRANTING THE TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION . . . . .	8
E. A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION ARE NOT ADVERSE TO THE PUBLIC INTEREST . . . . .	8
F. ANDERER’S CLAIMS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS . . . . .	9
II. THIS COURT SHOULD APPOINT A RECEIVER TO PREVENT DEFENDANTS FROM DESPOILING THE ASSETS OF V3. . . . .	12
A. ANDERER HAS A VALID CLAIM FOR FRAUDULENT TRANSFER . . . . .	13
B. PROBABILITY THAT FRAUDULENT CONDUCT HAS OCCURRED OR WILL OCCUR . . . . .	14
C. IMMINENT DANGER THAT PROPERTY WILL BE LOST, CONCEALED, OR DIMINISHED IN VALUE . . . . .	15
D. INADEQUACY OF AVAILABLE LEGAL REMEDIES . . . . .	16

E.	LACK OF A LESS DRASTIC AVAILABLE REMEDY .....	16
F.	LIKELIHOOD THAT A RECEIVER WILL DO MORE HARM THAN GOOD .....	17
	CONCLUSION .....	18
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**PAGE**

**CASES:**

*Acceleration Prods. v. Arikota, Inc.*,  
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 111550, 2014 WL 3900875 (D.Utah 2014) . . . . . 6

*Aid for Women v. Foulston*,  
441 F.3d 1101 (10th Cir. 2006) . . . . . 6

*Am. Bank & Trust Co. v. Bond Int’l Ltd.*,  
2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS and 58361 . . . . . 13

*Aviation Supply Corp. v. R.S.B.I. Aerospace, Inc.*,  
999 F.2d 314 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) . . . . . 13

*Beltronics USA, Inc. v. Midwest Inventory Distribution, LLC*,  
562 F.3de 1067(10th Cir. 2009) . . . . . 5

*Biliouris v. Sundance Res., Inc.*,  
559 F.Supp. 2d 733, 737 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53625 (N.D. Tex. 2008) . 11, 13

*Brenntag Intern. Chemicals, Inc. v. Bank of India*,  
175 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 1999) . . . . . 7

*Burnrite Coal Briquette Co. v. Riggs*,  
274 U.S. 208 (1927) . . . . . 12

*Butler v. Wilkinson*,  
740 P.2d 1244(Utah 1987) . . . . . 2, 10

*Caterpillar, Inc. v. Jerryco Footwear, Inc.*  
880 F.Supp 578 (C.D. Ill. 1994) . . . . . 11

*Dominion Video Satellite, Inc. v. Echostar Satellite Corp.*,  
269 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2001) . . . . . 5, 6

*Elliott v. Kiesewetter*,  
98 F.3d 47 (3d Cir. 1996) . . . . . 7

*Fisher v. Cooper*,  
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121427 (D. Haw. 2009) . . . . . 11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Heideman v. S. Salt Lake City</i> , 348 F.3d 1182 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) .....	5
<i>Huish Detergents, Inc. v. Orange Glo International, Inc.</i> , (Memorandum Decision) . . .	6
<i>Kikumura v. Hurley</i> , 242 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	5
<i>Macris &amp; Associates, Inc. v. Neways, Inc.</i> , 2002 UT App 406, 60 P3d 1176 .....	10
<i>Meyer v. General American Corp.</i> , 569 P.2d 1094 (Utah 1977) .....	3
<i>Micro Signal Research, Inc. v. Otus</i> , 417 F3d 28 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2005) .....	7
<i>Natl. Loan Investors, L.P. v. Givens</i> , 952 P.2d 1067(Utah 1998) .....	2, 10
<i>Nilson v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 690 F. Supp. 2d 1231(D. Utah 2009) .....	6
<i>Nova Health Systems v. Edmondson</i> , 460 F.3d 1295 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) .....	9
<i>Ogden State Bank v. Barker</i> , 40 P. 765 (Utah 1895) .....	3
<i>Oklahoma v. International Registration Plan, Inc.</i> , 455 F.3d 1107 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	6
<i>RTC v. Cruce</i> , 972 F.2d 1195 (10th Cir. 1992) .....	5
<i>Skirvin v. Mesta</i> , 141 F.2d 668 (10th Cir. 1944) .....	12
<i>Summum v. Pleasant Grove City</i> , 483 F.3d 1044 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	5
<i>System Concepts, Inc. V. Dixon</i> , 669 P.2d 421 (Utah 1984) .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Tolle v. Fenley</i> , 2006 UT App 78, 132 P.3d 63 (Utah 1987) .....	10, 11
<i>Tri-State Generation and Transmission Assoc., Inc. v. Shoshone River Power, Inc.</i> , 805 F.2d 351 (10th Cir. 1986) .....	5
<i>Waag v. Hamm</i> , 10 F.Supp. 2d 1191 (D. Colo. 1998) .....	12, 13
<i>Water &amp; Energy Sys. Tech. Inc. v. Keil</i> , 1999 UT 16, 974 P.2d 821 .....	6
 <b><u>OTHER :</u></b>	
FED. R. CIV. P. 65 .....	5, 6
FED. R. CIV. P. 65(a) and (b) .....	5
NEV. REV. STAT. § 78.590(2) .....	15
UTAH CODE ANN. §§ 25-6-1 to 14 .....	1, 9
UTAH CODE ANN. § 25-6-2(3) .....	2
UTAH CODE ANN. § 25-6-2(4) .....	2
UTAH CODE ANN. § 25-6-2(5) .....	2
UTAH CODE ANN. § 25-6-2(6) .....	2
UTAH CODE ANN. §25-6-2(7)(b)(i)(ii) and (iii) .....	3
UTAH CODE ANN. § 25-6-3(1) .....	3
UTAH CODE ANN. § 25-6-3(2) .....	3
UTAH CODE ANN. § 25-6-5 .....	3
UTAH CODE ANN. § 25-6-5(1)(a) .....	3
UTAH CODE ANN. § 25-6-5(2)(a)(b)(c)(d)(e)(g)(l) .....	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>PAGE</u>
UTAH CODE ANN. § 25-6-5(2)(a)(b)(c)(d)(e)(h)(l) . . . . .	10
UTAH CODE ANN. § 26-6-6 . . . . .	13
UTAH CODE ANN. § 25-6-6(1) . . . . .	11
UTAH CODE ANN. §25-6-8(c)(l) . . . . .	11
UTAH CODE ANN. § 25-6-8(1)(a)(b)(c) . . . . .	1
UTAH CODE ANN. §25-6-8(a) & (b) . . . . .	1
UTAH CODE ANN. § 25-6-8(c)(i)(ii)(iii) . . . . .	2
UTAH CODE ANN. § 25-6-11 . . . . .	10
UTAH CODE ANN. § 26-6-7 . . . . .	13
UTAH CODE ANN. § 25-6-56(1)(a)(b) . . . . .	4
UTAH R. CIV. P. 65(A)(e) . . . . .	6
Wright, Miller & Kane, Federal Practice and Procedure: Civil 3d § 2948.1 (2013) . . . . .	7
Wright, Miller & Kane, Federal Practice and Procedure: Civil 3d § 2948.2 (2013) . . . . .	8
Wright, Miller & Kane, Federal Practice and Procedure: Civil 3d § 2981 (2013) . . . . .	12
Wright, Miller & Kane, Federal Practice and Procedure: Civil 3d § 2983 (2013) . . . . .	12, 13
